property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule 

hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” 

condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of 

Rs.6,42,68,589.66 (Rupees Six Crores Forty Two Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Eighty Nine and Paise Sixty Six Only) as on 31.12.2024, with future interest, 

costs and expenses etc. thereon in the account/s of M/s Jose Philip & Sons with 

Ponkunnam Branch of the Bank, subject to the following terms and conditions: - 

Item No. I 

Name of Property Owner Stanley Jose

[...]

Road, East:Kuzhikkattupadi Manthara Road & West:Property of Vattakkattu Francis 

(Boundaries of 27.54 Ares) & North:Valari, South : Thekkumthottathil property, East: 

Manthara Canal, West : Kuzhikattupadi Manthara Road (Boundaries of 1.36 Ares) 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.1,14,82,000/- 

(Rupees One Crore Fourteen Lakhs Eighty Two 

Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.11,48,200/-  

(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Two 

Hundred Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid 

by way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The 

Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at 

Kottayam or through RTGS to Account Number

[...]

dated 11.12.2019 and bounded as per the aforesaid title deed  on the North : Property of 

Charles C Jose, South  :  Property of Stanley Jose, East : Punalur Muvattupuzha Highway, 

West : Property of Cheeramkuzhiyil C.J.Kuruvila  

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.4,99,98,000/-  

(Rupees Four Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Eight 

Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.49,99,800/-  

(Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Eight 

Hundred Only) 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

1. The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank’s approved service 

provider i.e. M/s 4 Closure Service Provider who are assisting the Authorised 

Officer in conducting the online auction. 

2. The intending purchasers shall submit the EMD amount mentioned hereinabove